

No. 20-569

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

J.B. PRITZKER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Decide that a Claimed Emergency Does Not Suspend the Constitution.....	2
II. Review Should Be Granted to Decide that the Level of Deference Granted at the Beginning of a Claimed Emergency Diminishes with the Passage of Time	6
III. This Court Should Grant Review to Decide that Neither State Officials nor Courts Have the Power to Decide Whether a Particular Religious Practice Is Necessary	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	6
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	1, 11
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,</i> 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.,</i> 188 U.S. 469 (1989).....	3
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	7
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker,</i> 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11

<i>Fraze v. Illinois Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	3
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , -- S.Ct. --, 2020 WL 6948354 (2020).....	3, 6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	8
Other Authorities	
Isaac, Rhys, <i>Religion and Authority: Problems of the Anglican Establishment in Virginia in the Era of the Great Awakening and the Parsons' Cause</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Q. 3 (1973)	10
Madison, J., <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	3, 5

McConnell, Michael, <i>Establishment & Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev 2105 (2003).....	10
McConnell, Michael, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding Of Free Exercise Of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	9
Penn, William, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience</i> (1670) in WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN	5
S.C. Const. of 1778 art. XXXVIII, reprinted in 2 The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States 1626 (Ben Perley Poore ed., The Lawbook Exch. Ltd. 2d ed. 2001) (1878).....	10
Statutes	
Decl. of Independence, ¶ 1, 1 Stat. 1	4
